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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4395

ANSWERED ON 27.03.2025


FUNDS UNDER JJM IN MAHARASHTRA


†4395. SHRI NARAYAN TATU RANE:


Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the total funds allocated and released under the Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM), year and district-wise in Maharashtra including Ratnagiri-Sindhudurg Parliamentary Constituency;


(b) the details of the Central funds allocated and released under JJM for Ratnagiri and Sindhudurg districts in Maharashtra; and


(c) the number of additional households provided with drinking water in Maharashtra during the last five years and the current year?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI V. SOMANNA)


(a) & (b) The year-wise details of funds allocated, released and utilized by Maharashtra under Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) during the last five years are as under:

(Amount in Rs. Crore)

Year

Central share
Expenditure

under State

share
Opening

Balance

Budget

allocation

Fund

drawn by

the State

Total

available

fund

Reported

utilization

2019-20 248.12 847.97 345.28 593.40 308.04 431.79

2020-21 285.35 1828.92 457.23 742.58 473.59 324.16

2021-22 268.99 7,064.41 1,666.64 1,935.63 377.98 477.98

2022-23 1,557.65 7,831.25 3,915.62 5,473.27 3,109.53 2,972.21

2023-24 2,363.74 21,465.88  7,444.26 9,808.00 8,208.53 8,371.34

2024-25 1,599.47 5,352.93 1,605.88 3,205.35 2,089.20 2,644.40

Source: JJM-IMIS


District-wise information related to funds allocated, released and utilized is not maintained centrally.


(c) At the start of Jal Jeevan Mission in August 2019, 48.44 lakh (33%) rural households were reported to have tap water connections in Maharashtra. So far, as reported by the State as on
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24.03.2025, around 82.37 lakh additional rural households have been provided with tap water connections under JJM. Thus, as on 24.03.2025, out of 146.80 lakh rural households in the

Maharashtra, approximately 130.81 lakh (89.11%) households are reported to have tap water supply in their homes.


The following is year-wise details of tap water connection provided in Maharashtra since 2019-

20.


Year Tap Water Connection Provided in

Maharashtra

2019-20 5,44,596

2020-21 37,08,868

2021-22 10,65,501

2022-23 8,21,630

2023-24 15,16,996

2024-25* 5,79,505

Source: JJM-IMIS

* as on 24.03.2025


*****

